minimise fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate borrowings. At 31 December 2015,
approximately 38.6% (2014: 53.3%) of the Group’s interest-bearing borrowings bore interest at
fixed rates. The Group has no significant interest-bearing assets apart from bank balances with
their interest rate profile disclosed in note 24 to the financial statements. The interest rate profiles
of the bank borrowings and other borrowings are disclosed in notes 25 and 30 to the financial
statements respectively.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of interest
rates, with all other variables held constant, for 100 basis points (“bp”, whereas 1 bp is
equivalent 0.01%) increase and decrease in interest rate as the sensitivity rate, assuming that
the financial instruments outstanding at the end of the reporting period had been outstanding for
the whole year. A positive number below indicates an increase in post-tax profit and total equity
where interest rates generally decreased by 100 bp. For an increase in 100 bp, there would be
an equal and opposite impact on the profit and total equity and the balances below would be
negative.

	 + 100 bp impact	 – 100 bp impact

	 2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

(Decrease)/increase in profit after tax	 (476)	 (420)	 476	 420
(Decrease)/increase in total equity	 (476)	 (420)	 476	 420

147

New Universe International Group Limited ANNUAL REPORT 2015

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2015

40.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (continued)
Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk (continued)

The sensitivity to interest rates of the Group decreased during the current year mainly due to
the decrease in variable rate borrowings. The sensitivity to interest rates of the Company has
increased during the current year mainly due to the increase in variable rate borrowings of the
Company. The analysis has been presented on the same basis for both years.